Illustrated parts list
Sea Valves
SKIPPER Electronics AS Telephone: +47 23 30 22 70
Enebakkveien 150  Telefax: +47 23 30 22 71
P. O. Box 151, Manglerud E-mail: support@skipper.no
0612 Oslo, Norway  Co. reg. no: NO-965378847-MVA
www.skipper.no Document no: SDB-SV-01
Edition: 2014-02-07

interdites, sauf autorisation expresse. Tout manquement à cette
règle est illicite et expose son auteur au versement de dommeges
et intèrèts.
Copying of this document, and giving it to others and the use
or communication of contents thereof, are forbidden without
express authority. Offenders are liable to the payment of
damages.
Sin nuestra expresa autorización, queda terminantemente
prohibida la reproducción total o parcial de este documento,
asì como su uso indebido y/o su exhibición o comunicación
a terceros. De los infractores Se exigirá el correspondiente
resarcimiento de daños y perjuicios.
SKIPPER Electronics ASSea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07 Page 3 of 40
Contents
1. SB-60-SA, Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom SKIPPER, DNV appr. .........................................................................4
1.1 SB-60-PA, Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled ........................................................................................ 5
1.2 SB-60-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for SB-60-XA ........................................................................................................................ 6
2. SB-100-SA, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV appr. .........................................................7
2.1 SB-100-PA, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled .................................................................................... 8
2.2 SB-100-SA-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for SB-100-XA ............................................................................................................. 9
3. SB-100-SB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom SST SKIPPER DNV ......................................................................10
3.1 SB-100-PB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled .................................................................................. 11
3.2 SB-100-SB-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for SB-100-XB ............................................................................................................ 12
4. SB-200-ECHO, Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV appr. .................................................13
4.1 SB-200-PA, Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled .................................................................................. 14
4.2 SB-200-ECHO-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for SB-200-XA .................................................................................................... 15
5. DB-60-SA, Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom SKIPPER DNV-appr. .....................................................................16
5.1 DB-60-PA, Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom, partly assembled .................................................................................. 17
5.2 DB-60-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for DB-60-XA (O-Rings/Gaskets) .................................................................................. 18

11. Upgrade kit .................................................................................................................................................................34
11.1 SY-SBDBKIT, Sea Valve, Kit for SB to DB upgrade 100 mm ........................................................................................ 34
11.2 SY-DB-2025 1 m Extention Tube kit incl. mounting materials .................................................................................... 35
11.3 SY-DB-2026 0,5 m Extention Tube kit incl. mounting materials ................................................................................. 36
12. Mounting kit for obsolete sea valves ........................................................................................................................37
12.1 PCSV-60-M-KIT Gate valve mounting kit for PCSV-60 valve (o-rings/gaskets) ...................................................... 37
13. Notes: ...........................................................................................................................................................................38
SKIPPER Electronics AS Sea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07Page 4 of 40
 1. SB-60-SA, Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom SKIPPER, DNV appr.
1. SB-60-SA, Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom SKIPPER, DNV appr.
Part no Description Shown here
• SB-60-SA Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom SKIPPER, DNV appr. X
• SB-60-PA Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
• SB-60-M-KIT Mounting Kit for SB-60-XA
• DM-BSB60-SA Installation manual Sea Valve 60mm Single Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
SB-60-PA
Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
SB-60-M-KIT

1.2 SB-60-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for SB-60-XA
Part no Description Shown here
• SB-60-SA Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom SKIPPER, DNV appr.
• SB-60-PA Sea Valve 60 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
• SB-60-M-KIT Mounting Kit for SB-60-XA X
• DM-BSB60-SA Installation manual Sea Valve 60 mm Single Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
SKIPPER Electronics ASSea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07 Page 7 of 40
 2. SB-100-SA, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV appr.
2. SB-100-SA, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV appr.
Part no Description Shown here
• SB-100-SA Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV appr. X
• SB-100-PA Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
• SB-100-SA-M-KIT Mounting kit for SB-100-XA
• DM-BSB100-SA Installation manual Sea Valve 100 mm Single Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
SB-100-PA
Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
SB-100-SA-M-KIT

• SB-100-SA-M-KIT Mounting Kit for SB-100-XA X
• DM-BSB100-SA Installation manual Sea Valve 100 mm Single Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
SKIPPER Electronics AS Sea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07Page 10 of 40
 3. SB-100-SB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom SST SKIPPER DNV
3. SB-100-SB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom SST SKIPPER DNV
SB-100-PB
Sea Valve 100 mm Single Bottom, partly assembled
SB-100-SB-M-KIT
Mounting Kit for SB-100-XB
Part no Description Shown here
• SB-100-SB Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom SST SKIPPER DNV X
• SB-100-PB Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
• SB-100-SB-M-KIT Mounting Kit for SB-100-XB
• DM-BSB100-SB Installation manual Sea Valve 100 mm Single Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
DM-BSB100-SB
Installation manual Sea Valve 100 mm Single Bottom
Note: Placed inside mounting kit.
SKIPPER Electronics ASSea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07 Page 11 of 40
 3. SB-100-SB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom SST SKIPPER DNV
3.1 SB-100-PB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
SKIPPER Electronics AS Sea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07Page 12 of 40
 3. SB-100-SB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Single Bottom SST SKIPPER DNV
3.2 SB-100-SB-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for SB-100-XB
SKIPPER Electronics ASSea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07 Page 13 of 40
 4. SB-200-ECHO, Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV appr.
4. SB-200-ECHO, Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV appr.
Part no Description Shown here
SB-200-ECHO Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV appr. X
• SB-200-PA Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
• SB-200-ECHO-M-KIT Mounting Kit for SB-200-XA
• DM-BSB200-SA Installation manual Sea Valve 200 mm Single Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
SB-200-PA
Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
SB-200-ECHO-M-KIT

4.2 SB-200-ECHO-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for SB-200-XA
Part no Description Shown here
• SB-200-ECHO Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom bronze SKIPPER DNV approved
• SB-200-PA Sea Valve 200 mm, Single Bottom, partly assembled
• SB-200-ECHO-M-KIT Mounting Kit for SB-200-XA X
• DM-BSB200-SA Installation manual Sea Valve 200 mm Single Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
SKIPPER Electronics AS Sea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07Page 16 of 40
 5. DB-60-SA, Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom SKIPPER DNV-appr.
5. DB-60-SA, Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom SKIPPER DNV-appr.
Part no Description Shown here
• DB-60-SA Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom SKIPPER DNV-appr. X
• DB-60-PA Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom, partly assembled
• DB-60-M-KIT Mounting Kit for DB-60-XA (O-Rings/Gaskets)
• DM-BDB60-SB Installation manual Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
DB-60-PA
Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom,
partly assembled

5.2 DB-60-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for DB-60-XA (O-Rings/Gaskets)
Part no Description Shown here
• DB-60-SA Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom SKIPPER DNV-appr.
• DB-60-PA Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom, partly assembled
• DB-60-M-KIT Mounting Kit for DB-60-XA (O-Rings/Gaskets) X
• DM-BDB60-SB Installation manual Sea Valve 60 mm, Double Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
SKIPPER Electronics ASSea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07 Page 19 of 40
 6. DB-100-SA, Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom Bronze DNV-appr.
6. DB-100-SA, Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom Bronze DNV-appr.
Part no Description Shown here
• DB-100-SA Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom Bronze DNV-appr. X
• DB-100-PA Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom, partly assembled
• DB-100-SA-M-KIT Mounting Kit for DB-100-SA (O-Rings/Gaskets)
• DM-BDB100-SA Installation manual Sea Valve 100 mm Double Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
DB-100-PA
Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom, partly assembled
DB-100-SA-M-KIT

6.2 DB-100-SA-M-KIT, Mounting Kit for DB-100-SA (O-Rings/Gaskets)
Part no Description Shown here
• DB-100-SA Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom Bronze DNV-appr.
• DB-100-PA Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom, partly assembled
• DB-100-SA-M-KIT Mounting Kit for DB-100-SA (O-Rings/Gaskets) X
• DM-BDB100-SA Installation manual Sea Valve 100 mm Double Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
SKIPPER Electronics AS Sea Valves Illustrated parts list
Edition: 2014-02-07Page 22 of 40
 7. DB-100-SB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom SKIPPER DNV-appr.
7. DB-100-SB, Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom SKIPPER DNV-appr.
Part no Description Shown here
• DB-100-SB Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom SKIPPER DNV-appr. X
• DB-100-PB Sea Valve 100 mm, Double Bottom, partly assembled
• DB-100-SB-M-KIT Mounting Kit for DB-100-SB (O-Rings/Gaskets)
• DM-BDB100-SB Installation manual Sea Valve 100 mm Double Bottom
• GVA-DNV Sea Valve approval from DNV
DB-100-SB-M-KIT
Mounting Kit for DB-100-SB (O-Rings/Gaskets).
DB-100-PB